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REVOCATIONS/PERMANENT SURRENDERS/RESIGNATIONS 
 
CHAD E. FIELDS, salesperson, Delaware, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal 
complaint, had his license revoked and was fined $2,500.00 for violating Revised Code 
4735.18(A)(6), revoked and fined $2,500.00 for violating Revised Code  4735.18(A)(5), revoked 
for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6) and was required to submit proof of the 10 hour sales 
post-licensing course for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), incompetence, as it 
incorporates the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate Industry, Section I, Article 4.  Mr. Fields 
knew or should have known that fees were being deposited into the brokerage operating 
account instead of the brokerage trust account and failed to correct the error.  He also failed to 
account for or to remit an option fee that belonged to another but used the option fee as 
operating funds, and failed to obtain the parties’ written agreement to retain the option fee. 
 
VERONICA A. LANNING, broker, Amanda, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal 
complaint, had her license revoked for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(26), 4735.18(A)(27) 
and Revised Code 4735.18(A)(9) as it incorporates Revised Code 4735.62(A), was required to 
submit proof of the 10 hour broker post-licensing course for violating Revised Code 
4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate Industry, 
Section I, Article 5, and she was fined $2,500.00 for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), 
misconduct, as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate Industry, Section I, 
Article I.  Ms. Lanning failed to maintain a non-interest-bearing trust account, failed to maintain a 
separate and distinct trust or property management account, failed to place rent-related deposits 
in a separate trust or property management account, and failed to oversee and direct the 
operations of the brokerage with which her license was affiliated. 

 
RICHARD LEWIS, JR., broker, Columbus, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal 
complaint, had his license revoked, for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(35), 6 counts of 
Revised Code  4735.18(A)(6), as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate 
Industry, Section I, Article 1,  Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates the 
Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate Industry, Section I, Article 2, Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6) 
as it incorporates Ohio Administrative Code 1301:5-5-08(B) and Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6) as 
it incorporates Ohio Administrative Code 1301:5-6-05(B)(3).  Mr. Lewis indicated on a HUD 
sales contract that a purchaser paid one amount in earnest money, when in fact they provided a 
lesser amount.   After HUD authorized the release of the earnest money to the purchaser, he 
only returned a portion of the money.  This conduct is a failure to protect the public against 
fraud, misrepresentation or unethical practices in real estate transactions and a failure to 
endeavor to eliminate in the community, any practices which could be damaging to the public or 
to the integrity of the real estate profession.  When Mr. Lewis returned the earnest money to the 
purchaser, he provided them with a check from an account other than his brokerage trust 
account.  In the course of the investigation he submitted to the Division an altered document, a 
bank statement with an altered account number and represented to the Division that an 
operating account bank statement was from a bank statement from his trust account.  He 
maintained a trust account columnar ledger which indicated that the earnest money check, 
written out to the purchaser, was written from the trust account when it was not.  Mr. Lewis failed 
to have his trust account identified as a trust or special account on the bank statements, failed to 
provide the current Agency Disclosure Statement to the purchaser and failed to have “military 
status” in his Consumer Guide to Agency Relationships. 
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MARCIA L. MCGEE, broker, Huber Heights, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal 
complaint, had her license revoked and was fined $2,500.00 for violating Revised Code 
4735.18(A)(6) as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate Industry, Section I, 
Article 1 and Section I, Article 3.  Ms. McGee held herself out as the President or a person with 
the authority to sign agreements on behalf of a company and provided false information to the 
Division in connection with an investigation.  
 
JAMIE A. PALIATH, salesperson, Santa Rosa Beach, Florida, as the result of an investigation 
of a formal complaint, had her license permanently revoked for violating Revised Code 
4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate Industry, 
Section I, Article 1 and Revised Code 4735.18(A)(34).  Ms. Paliath managed property as an 
agent or representative for an unlicensed company, when her license was affiliated with another 
company.  Ms. Paliath permitted a person to act as an agent, in the capacity of a real estate 
broker or salesperson who was not then licensed as one under Chapter 4735. 
 
SUSPENSIONS, FINES, EDUCATION 
 
KATHRYN R. BOSCHERT, salesperson, Cincinnati, Ohio, has her license suspended for a 
period of 30 days, which commenced on September 24, 2010 and was required to complete and 
to submit to the Division proof of completion of 3 hours of education in agency, 3 hours of 
education in core law and the 10 hour sales post license course.  Ms. Boschert was found to 
have violated Revised Code 4735.18(A)(34), 2 counts of Revised Code 4735.18(A)(21), one as 
it incorporates Ohio Administrative Code 1301:5-1-21(A)(1) and one as it incorporates Ohio 
Administrative Code 1301:5-1-21(A)(2), 4 counts of Revised Code 4735.18(A)(9), one as it 
incorporates Revised Code 4735.55(A)(1), one as it incorporates Revised Code 4735.55(A)(2), 
one and it incorporates Revised Code 4735.55(A)(3), one as it incorporates Revised Code 
4735.56(C), Revised Code 4735.18(A)(24), 5(A)(1), and 2 counts of Revised Code 
4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, one as it incorporates Section I, Article 1 of the Canons of Ethics for 
the Real Estate Industry and one as it incorporates Section I, Article 4 of the Canons of Ethics 
for the Real Estate Industry.  Ms. Boschert authorized or permitted an entity not licensed under 
Chapter 4735, to act as an agent in the capacity of a real estate broker or a real estate 
salesperson, who was not then licensed as a real estate broker or real estate salesperson under 
chapter 4735 or who was not then operating as an out-of-state commercial real estate broker or 
salesperson under section 4735.022 of the Revised Code.  She failed to advertise the name of 
the licensee that was a member of a team on the real estate company’s website; failed to 
include in the advertisement the name of the broker or brokerage under which the licensee was 
licensed.  In addition, she maintained an exclusive right to lease agreement that did not contain 
an expiration date nor did it contain fair housing language or blockbusting language and failed to 
state that it is illegal.  Finally, Ms. Boschert failed to provide a consumer guide to agency to her 
clients and to keep complete and accurate records of all transactions for a period of three years 
from the date of the transaction.   
 
CAROL A. GOFF, salesperson, Zanesville, Ohio, has her license suspended for a period of 60 
days, which commenced on November 1, 2010, was fined $1,000.00 and was required to 
complete and to submit to the Division proof of completion of the 10 hour sales post license 
course, for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(29).  Ms. Goff was found to have an unsatisfied 
final judgment against her that arose out of her conduct as a licensed salesperson. 
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DONNA GREEN, broker, Hillsboro, Ohio, was fined $1,500.00 and was required to complete 
and to submit to the Division proof of completion of 3 hours of education in ethics, for violating 
Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates Section I, Article 1 of the Canons of 
Ethics for the Real Estate Industry.  Ms. Green submitted a branch office application to the 
Division naming an individual who was not associated with Ms. Green’s brokerage, to be in 
charge of the branch office.  Ms. Green did not submit the necessary paperwork to transfer the 
individual to her brokerage and it was not the intent of this person to become the person in 
charge of the branch office. 
  
ALEXIS K. KARASARIDES, salesperson, Canton, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a 
formal complaint, was issued a public reprimand, for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), 
misconduct, as it incorporates Section I, Article 1 of the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate 
Industry and Revised Code 4375.18(A)(9) as it incorporates Revised Code 4735.62(A).  Ms. 
Karasarides entered a property prior to closing and increased the temperature on the thermostat 
for the property’s furnace. In addition, she allowed the buyer to move in and leave personal 
items in the property, which exceeded the permission given to her by the seller’s agent.  
 
LYNN A. NEVEL, broker, Hamilton, Ohio, was issued a public reprimand for violating Revised 
Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate 
Industry, Section I, Article 1.  Mr. Nevel allowed a salesperson to continue addressing questions 
from potential purchasers, and hold them self out as the salesperson representing the 
purchasers, after the purchasers requested a new agent and Mr. Nevel agreed to handle the 
listing.   
 
CRAIG A. STEELE, salesperson, Cincinnati, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal 
complaint, was fined $500.00 and was required to complete and to submit to the Division proof 
of completion of 3 hours of education in agency and 3 hours of education in core law for 
violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics for 
the Real Estate Industry, Section I, Article 1.  Mr. Steele entered property without authorization. 
 
TAMMY K. THOME, salesperson, Hamilton, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a formal 
complaint, was issued a public reprimand for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, 
as it incorporates the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate Industry, Section I, Article 1.  Ms. 
Thome continued to address questions from potential purchasers, advertised and held herself 
out as the salesperson representing the purchasers, after the purchasers requested a new 
agent and her broker agreed to handle the listing.   
 
MATTHEW J. VANECK, salesperson, Cleveland, Ohio, as the result of an investigation of a 
formal complaint, was fined $1,000.00 and was required to complete and to submit to the 
Division proof of completion of 3 hours of education in ethics, 3 hours of education in core law 
and the 10 hour sales post license course, for violating Revised Code 4735.18(A)(6), 
misconduct, Revised Code 4735.18(A)(20) and 4735.18(A)(6), misconduct, as it incorporates 
the Canons of Ethics for the Real Estate Industry, Section I, Article 2.  Mr. Vaneck entered into 
an exclusive right to sell agreement with a loan servicing company prior to a sheriff’s sale being 
confirmed by the local common pleas court and offered the property for sale without the 
knowledge and consent of the owner.  He failed to protect the public against fraud, 
misrepresentation or unethical practices in real estate transactions and failed to endeavor to 
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eliminate in the community, any practices which could be damaging to the public or to the 
integrity of the real estate profession when he listed, advertised and negotiated a purchase 
contract for his client, concerning the property prior to the sheriff’s sale being confirmed by the 
local common pleas court. 
 
UNLICENSED ACTIVITY 
 
KATHRYN R. BOSCHERT AND KTLeases.com, Newport, Kentucky, were found by the 
Commission to have violated Revised Code 4735.02, unlicensed activity, and were assessed a 
civil penalty in the amount of $5,000.00.  The Commission found that Kathryn R. Boschert and 
KTLeases.com, when for another, for a fee, commission, or other valuable compensation or the 
expectation of a fee, commission, or other compensation: offered, attempted, and agreed to 
negotiate the rental or leasing of properties; listed, or offered, attempted or agreed to list the 
properties for rent or lease; agreed to direct or assist in the procuring of prospects that was 
calculated to result in the leasing or renting of the properties; advertised or held themselves out 
as engaged in the business of managing, renting or leasing of real estate without first being 
licensed under Revised Code Chapter 4735. 
 
CHATEAU MANAGEMENT, Cleveland, Ohio, was found by the Commission to have violated 
Revised Code 4735.02, unlicensed activity, and was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of 
$384,000.00.  The Commission found that Chateau Management, when for another, for a fee, 
commission, or other valuable compensation or the expectation of a fee, commission, or other 
compensation; rented, or leased or negotiated the rental or lease of real estate; managed or 
offered, or attempted to operate or manage real estate; held itself out as engaged in the selling, 
exchanging, purchasing, renting, or leasing of real estate without first being licensed under 
Revised Code Chapter 4735. 
 
CROSSROADS MANAGEMENT, Akron, Ohio, was found by the Commission to have violated 
Revised Code 4735.02, unlicensed activity, and was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of 
$2,500.00.  The Commission found that the company, when for another for a fee, commission, 
or other valuable compensation or the expectation of a fee, commission, or other compensation: 
rented, or leased or negotiated the rental or lease of the subject property; offered, attempted, 
and agreed to negotiate the rental or leasing of the subject property; managed or offered, or 
attempted to operate or manage the subject property; held itself out as engaged in the selling, 
exchanging, purchasing, renting, or leasing of real estate without first being licensed under 
Revised Code Chapter 4735. 
 
MATTHEW FAIRFIELD, Cleveland, Ohio, was found by the Commission to have violated 
Revised Code 4735.02, unlicensed activity, and was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of 
$384,000.00.  The Commission found that Matthew Fairfield, when for another, for a fee, 
commission, or other valuable compensation or the expectation of a fee, commission, or other 
compensation; rented, or leased or negotiated the rental or lease of real estate; managed or 
offered, or attempted to operate or manage real estate; held himself out as engaged in the 
selling, exchanging, purchasing, renting, or leasing of real estate without first being licensed 
under Revised Code Chapter 4735. 
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LANCE GRUBB AND KEY ASSET SOLUTIONS, LLC, Columbus, Ohio, were found by the 
Commission to have violated Revised Code 4735.02, unlicensed activity, and were assessed a 
civil penalty in the amount of $5,000.00.  The Commission found that Lance Grubb and Key 
Asset Solutions, LLC, when for another, for a fee, commission, or other valuable compensation 
or the expectation of a fee, commission, or other compensation: offered, attempted, and agreed 
to negotiate the sale, exchange, or purchase of the properties; listed, or offered, attempted or 
agreed to list the properties for sale, exchange, or purchase; held themselves out as engaged in 
the selling, exchanging, purchasing, renting, or leasing of real estate without first being licensed 
under Revised Code Chapter 4735. 
 


